REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

BYLAW 1257

A bylaw of the Regional District of North Okanagan to establish a local service area for the collection, removal and disposal of waste and noxious, offensive or unwholesome substances for Silver Star Village

WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan has been requested to establish a service area for the purpose of providing the local service of a garbage collection and disposal to the Silver Star Village area in Electoral Area "C";

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board is empowered to establish and operate local services under the provisions of Part 24 of the Municipal Act;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board has obtained the assent required for this service area within Electoral Area "C" under the provisions of Section 797 of the Municipal Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Regional Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The Regional District of North Okanagan hereby establishes in Electoral Area "C", a local service of garbage collection and disposal.
- 2. The service area now established by Section 1. shall be known as the <u>Silver Star Village Garbage Collection Local Service Area</u> and shall encompass that tract of land located within District Lot 1355, O.D.Y.D.
- 3. The Regional District is authorized to carry out or cause to be carried out and to provide the local service of garbage collection and disposal in the said local service area including the purchase of all easements and appurtenances incidental thereto located in and for the service area.
- 4. The annual operating and debt servicing costs shall be recovered from the said service area by;
 - (a) the requisition of money under Section 809 and 809.1 of the *Municipal Act* to be collected by a property value tax as provided in Section 810(1) and 810.1(1) of the said Act; on land only; or
 - (b) the requisition of money under Section 809 and 809.1 of the *Municipal Act* to be collected by a parcel tax as provided in Section 810(2) and 810.1(2) of the said Act; and

- (c) the imposition of fees and charges that may be fixed by separate bylaw for the purpose of recovering the costs.
- 5. The maximum amount that may be requisitioned annually shall not exceed a levy of Fifty Cents (\$.50) per One Thousand Dollars (\$1000.00) on net taxable value of land and improvements included in the service area.
- 6. This bylaw may be cited as the "Silver Star Garbage Collection Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1257, 1994".

Read a First, Second and Third Time

this 26th day of October, 1994.

Received the Approval of the Inspector of Municipalities

this 10th day of January, 1995.

Reconsidered, Finally Passed and Adopted

this 25th day of January, 1995.

Chairperson

Secretary

"I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 1257, being the Silver Star Garbage Collection Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1257, 1994.

secretary